
**DEVERON UAS CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)**

Notice to Reader

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Deveron UAS Corp. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	As at June 30, 2018	As at December 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 3,615,906	\$ 1,147,869
Amounts receivable and other assets (note 3)	224,291	302,606
Total current assets	3,840,197	1,450,475
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 4)	166,266	243,304
Long-term investments	1	1
Goodwill	612,741	612,741
Total non-current assets	779,008	856,046
Total assets	\$ 4,619,205	\$ 2,306,521
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Amounts payable and other liabilities (notes 5 and 11)	\$ 156,055	\$ 136,264
Deferred revenue	-	35,516
Due to related party (note 11)	500,000	500,000
Total liabilities	656,055	671,780
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 6(a)(b))	4,428,542	3,446,473
Reserves (notes 7 and 8)	4,093,800	1,864,946
Deficit	(4,559,192)	(3,676,678)
Total shareholders' equity	3,963,150	1,634,741
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 4,619,205	\$ 2,306,521

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Events after the reporting period (note 13)

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues				
Drone income	\$ 127,199	\$ 80,033	\$ 158,629	\$ 80,033
Cost of services				
Cost of services (note 10)	(50,494)	(42,557)	(87,249)	(54,445)
Gross margin	76,705	37,476	71,380	25,588
Operating expenses (income)				
Share-based payments (note 7(i)(ii)(iii))	107,305	-	282,607	-
Salaries and benefits (note 11)	125,949	124,427	237,376	171,054
Shareholder relations	72,594	161,306	193,775	196,967
Depreciation (note 4)	57,510	36,334	112,213	52,602
Business development	49,560	48,916	94,671	48,916
Office and general	55,362	43,623	84,724	59,986
Professional fees (note 11)	31,744	39,456	49,583	52,005
Travel	21,268	18,644	39,890	29,182
Interest expense (note 11)	10,908	9,973	21,637	19,836
Consulting fees (note 11)	-	175,000	-	175,000
Gain on debt settlement (note 6(c))	-	-	-	(240,000)
	532,200	657,679	1,116,476	565,548
Total comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (455,495)	\$ (620,203)	\$ (1,045,096)	\$ (539,960)
Net loss per common share (note 9)				
- basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	34,131,086	21,305,763	31,153,130	19,601,672

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended	
	June 30,	
	2018	2017
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,045,096)	\$ (539,960)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation (note 4)	112,213	52,602
Share-based payments (note 7(i)(ii)(iii))	282,607	-
Gain on debt settlement (note 6(c))	-	(240,000)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable and other assets	78,315	(322,497)
Amounts payable and other liabilities	19,791	265,144
Deferred revenue	(35,516)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(587,686)	(784,711)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note 4)	(35,175)	(174,896)
Net cash used in investing activities	(35,175)	(174,896)
Financing activities		
Issue of common shares for private placements (note 6(b)(i)(ii))	3,269,659	2,024,976
Share issue costs	(178,761)	(224,897)
Exercise of warrants	-	2,100
Net cash provided by financing activities	3,090,898	1,802,179
Net change in cash	2,468,037	842,572
Cash, beginning of period	1,147,869	208,334
Cash, end of period	\$ 3,615,906	\$ 1,050,906

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Shares to be issued	Reserves		Deficit	Total
			Warrants	Share-based payments		
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 1,822,930	\$ 240,000	\$ 260,404	\$ 291,033	\$ (2,106,604)	\$ 507,763
Common shares issued for private placements (note 6(b)(i))	2,024,976	-	-	-	-	2,024,976
Warrants issued for private placements (note 6(b)(i))	(579,358)	-	579,358	-	-	-
Share issue costs (note 6(b)(i))	(333,622)	-	108,725	-	-	(224,897)
Change in shares to be issued (note 6(c))	-	(240,000)	-	-	-	(240,000)
Exercise of warrants	3,037	-	(937)	-	-	2,100
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(539,960)	(539,960)
Balance, June 30, 2017	\$ 2,937,963	\$ -	\$ 947,550	\$ 291,033	\$ (2,646,564)	\$ 1,529,982
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 3,446,473	\$ -	\$ 935,904	\$ 929,042	\$ (3,676,678)	\$ 1,634,741
Common shares issued for private placements (note 6(b)(ii))	3,269,659	-	-	-	-	3,269,659
Warrants issued for private placements (note 6(b)(ii))	(2,007,609)	-	2,007,609	-	-	-
Share issue costs (note 6(b)(ii))	(279,981)	-	101,220	-	-	(178,761)
Warrants expired	-	-	(162,582)	-	162,582	-
Share-based payments (note 7(i)(ii)(iii))	-	-	-	282,607	-	282,607
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,045,096)	(1,045,096)
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 4,428,542	\$ -	\$ 2,882,151	\$ 1,211,649	\$ (4,559,192)	\$ 3,963,150

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Deveron UAS Corp. ("Deveron" or the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario on March 28, 2011. On November 27, 2012, Deveron's common shares started trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "DVR". The primary office is located at The Canadian Venture Building, 82 Richmond Street East, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 1P1.

As at June 30, 2018, 24.4% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares are owned by Greencastle Resources Ltd. ("Greencastle"). During the year ended December 31, 2017, Deveron ceased to be a subsidiary of Greencastle and became an investment in associate (refer to note 11).

On March 24, 2016, Deveron obtained its Special Flight Operations Certificate ("SFOC") from Transport Canada. The SFOC permits Deveron to operate small unmanned aerial systems ("UAS", "UAV" or, more commonly, "drones") for the purpose of surveying agricultural land in rural areas of Ontario. Deveron is operating under a standing SFOC which allows Deveron to operate on an annual basis rather than a per flight basis. To use a UAV for work or research in Canada, companies are legally required to hold an SFOC.

On April 13, 2016, Deveron commenced commercial UAS flying for the 2016 agricultural season in Ontario. Deveron also hired additional licensed pilots to operate its fleet of drones.

On July 14, 2016, the Company changed its name from Deveron Resources Ltd. to Deveron UAS Corp., completed the acquisition of 2487473 Ontario Inc. (operating as Eagle Scout Imaging) ("Eagle Scout") and the Company's common shares were delisted from the TSXV. On July 19, 2016, the Company's common shares were accepted for listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE"), and its common shares commenced trading on the CSE under its existing symbol "DVR".

On July 26, 2016, the Company received authority to operate under a SFOC, for its UAS in Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba as a Restricted Operator - Complex Operations. The SFOC has been issued under the authority of Transport Canada pursuant to the Aeronautics Act. Under its SFOC, Deveron received approvals to expand into Western Canada with up to four different pieces of hardware.

A Standing SFOC is issued to allow operations within a defined geographical boundary (e.g. province) and removes the requirement to submit individual sites for prior approval, subject to certain conditions. A Standing SFOC is not issued until the UAV operator has gained sufficient experience and demonstrates a history of safe operations.

On December 15, 2016, the Company signed a multi-year commitment to working with Thompson Ltd. to provide leading-edge remote sensing data solutions to its growers. The contract is expected to run through 2018.

On May 29, 2017, the Company announced that it was granted approval as a Compliant Operator under its SFOC for the operation of drone within visual line-of-sight, issued under the authority of the Minister, Transport Canada, pursuant to the Aeronautics Act. The certificate is valid for aerial data collection and surveying throughout Canada, and meets the highest level of approvals under Transport Canada's regulatory environment related to UAV activities.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Certain principal conditions and events are prevalent which indicate that there could be significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. These include: (i) recurring operating losses and (ii) inability to obtain additional financing. The ability of the Company to fund its potential operations and commitments is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain additional financing.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of August 28, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2018 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(b) New accounting standard adopted

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") replaced IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 includes requirements for recognition and measurement, impairment, derecognition and general hedge accounting. The Company has assessed this new standard and there has been no impact to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements from this adoption.

Financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified in the following measurement categories: amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"). Financial liabilities are classified in the following measurement categories: FVTPL, or amortized cost.

The following table summarizes the changes in the classification of the Company's financial instruments upon adoption of IFRS 9. The adoption of the new classification did not result in any changes in the measurement or carrying amount of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial instruments.

Financial instruments	Category under IAS 39	Category under IFRS 9
Cash	FVTPL	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Long-term investments	Available-for-sale	FVTPL
Accounts payable and other liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

The accounting for these instruments and the line item in which they are included in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position are unaffected by the adoption of IFRS 9, and no measurement adjustments are required to the Company's financial assets and liabilities. The adoption of IFRS 9 does not have a material impact on impairment of the Company's financial assets.

For amounts receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. Amounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the accounting policy for financial instruments as disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements has been updated as follows:

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) New accounting standard adopted (continued)

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at FVTPL, amortized cost, or FVTOCI. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

i. Financial assets recorded at FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or FVTOCI. Gains or losses on these items are recognized in profit or loss. The Company's cash and long-term investments are classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL.

ii. Amortized cost

Financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not designated as at FVTPL: 1) the object of the Company's business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the asset's contractual cash flows represent "solely payments of principal and interest".

The Company's amounts receivable are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

i. Amortized cost

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost unless they fall into one of the following categories: financial liabilities at FVTPL, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition, financial guarantee contracts, commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate, or contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.

The Company's amounts payable and other liabilities and due to related party do not fall into any of the exemptions and are therefore classified as measured at amortized cost.

ii. Financial liabilities recorded FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as FVTPL if they fall into one of the five exemptions detailed above.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs associated with financial instruments, carried at FVTPL, are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) *New accounting standard adopted (continued)*

Subsequent measurement

Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in profit or loss. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Instruments classified as FVTOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

Expected credit loss impairment model

IFRS 9 introduced a single expected credit loss impairment model, which is based on changes in credit quality since initial application. The adoption of the expected credit loss impairment model had no impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

For amounts receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. Amounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

(c) *New accounting standards not yet adopted*

On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued IFRS Interpretations Committee 23 - Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments. The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted. The Company intends to adopt the Interpretation in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. The Company does not expect the Interpretation to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16"). The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17 - Leases ("IAS 17"). This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its consolidated financial statements for the period beginning on January 1, 2019. The Company is evaluating the impact of adoption and expects to report more detailed information in its consolidated financial statements as the effective date approaches.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. Amounts receivable and other assets

	As at June 30, 2018	As at December 31, 2017
Sales tax receivable - (Canada) (i)	\$ 24	\$ 961
Account receivable - drone income	137,824	84,327
Prepays	86,443	217,318
	\$ 224,291	\$ 302,606

(i) Sales tax receivable is not past due.

4. Property, plant and equipment

COST	Computer equipment	Drones	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 52,458	\$ 394,339	\$ 446,797
Additions	2,269	32,906	35,175
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 54,727	\$ 427,245	\$ 481,972

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	Computer equipment	Drones	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 14,656	\$ 188,837	\$ 203,493
Depreciation	8,208	104,005	112,213
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 22,864	\$ 292,842	\$ 315,706

CARRYING AMOUNT	Computer equipment	Drones	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 37,802	\$ 205,502	\$ 243,304
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 31,863	\$ 134,403	\$ 166,266

5. Amounts payable and other liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for purchases relating to general operating activities.

	As at June 30, 2018	As at December 31, 2017
Amounts payable	\$ 119,646	\$ 110,050
Accrued liabilities	36,409	26,214
Total amounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 156,055	\$ 136,264

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Amounts payable and other liabilities (continued)

The following is an aged analysis of the amounts payable and other liabilities:

	As at June 30, 2018	As at December 31, 2017
Less than 1 month	\$ 107,763	\$ 58,823
1 to 3 months	15,551	2,754
greater than 3 months	32,741	74,687
Total amounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 156,055	\$ 136,264

6. Share capital

a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Common shares issued

	Number of common shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2016	17,837,506	\$ 1,822,930
Private placements (i)	5,785,644	2,024,976
Warrant valuation (i)	-	(579,358)
Broker warrant valuation (i)	-	(108,725)
Share issue costs	-	(224,897)
Exercise of warrants	10,500	3,037
Balance, June 30, 2017	23,633,650	\$ 2,937,963
Balance, December 31, 2017	24,789,200	\$ 3,446,473
Private placements (ii)	9,341,886	3,269,659
Warrant valuation (ii)	-	(2,007,609)
Broker warrant valuation (ii)	-	(101,220)
Share issue costs	-	(178,761)
Balance, June 30, 2018	34,131,086	\$ 4,428,542

(i) On April 21, 2017, the Company completed the first tranche of a brokered private placement of 3,739,288 units at a price of \$0.35 per unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,308,751. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant for a period of 18 months after the closing of this first tranche. The 1,869,642 warrants were valued at \$378,517 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 150.13%; risk-free interest rate - 0.70%; and an expected life - 1.5 years.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

6. Share capital (continued)

b) Common shares issued (continued)

(i) (continued) As consideration for the services provided for the first tranche, the agents received a cash commission equal to in the aggregate \$117,788 and an aggregate of 336,535 compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.35 for a period of 18 months after the closing of the first tranche. The 336,535 compensation warrants were valued at \$75,876 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 150.13%; risk-free interest rate - 0.70%; and an expected life - 1.5 years.

On June 2, 2017, the Company completed its second and final tranche of the brokered private placement of 2,046,356 units for gross proceeds of \$716,225. 1,023,176 warrants were issued and valued at \$200,841 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 145.49%; risk-free interest rate - 0.69%; and an expected life - 1.5 years.

As consideration for the services provided for the second and final tranche, the agents received cash commissions equal to the aggregate of \$52,210 and an aggregate of 149,172 compensation warrants. The 149,172 compensation warrants were valued at \$32,849 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 145.49%; risk-free interest rate - 0.69%; and an expected life - 1.5 years.

(ii) On February 23, 2018, Deveron completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement financing of 8,180,172 units at a price of \$0.35 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,863,060. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.50 per common share for a period of 24 months from the date of closing of the financing. The 8,180,172 warrants were valued at \$1,761,500 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 137.77%; risk-free interest rate - 1.78%; and an expected life - 2 years.

In connection with the closing of the financing, the Company paid finder's fees of \$146,163 in cash and issued 417,610 non-transferable finder's warrants. Each finder warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one share at a price of \$0.35 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing of the financing. The 417,610 finder warrants were valued at \$91,805 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.33; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 137.77%; risk-free interest rate - 1.78%; and an expected life - 2 years.

On March 22, 2018, the Company completed its second and final tranche of the non-brokered private placement of 1,161,714 units for gross proceeds of \$406,599. 1,161,714 warrants were issued and valued at \$246,109 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.35; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 135.21%; risk-free interest rate - 1.82%; and an expected life - 2 years.

As consideration for the services provided for the second and final tranche, the Company paid finder's fees of \$19,146 in cash and issued 54,702 non-transferable finder's warrants. Each finder warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one share at a price of \$0.35 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing of the financing. The 54,702 finder warrants were valued at \$9,415 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.275; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 135.21%; risk-free interest rate - 1.82%; and an expected life - 2 years.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Share capital (continued)

(c) Shares to be issued

During the six months ended June 30, 2017, the acquisition agreement with Eagle Scout was amended to remove the additional payment shares consideration which resulted in a gain on debt settlement of \$240,000 recorded in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

7. Stock options

The following table reflects the continuity of options for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2017	1,500,000	0.25
Balance, December 31, 2017	3,960,000	0.35
Granted (i)(ii)	800,000	0.37
Balance, June 30, 2018	4,760,000	0.36

(i) On January 5, 2018, the Company granted 300,000 stock options to a consultant with each option exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.365 per share until November 22, 2022. A fair value of \$65,036 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.255; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 136.50%; risk-free interest rate - 1.91%; and an expected life - 4.88 years. 25% of the options vested immediately with the balance vesting quarterly. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, \$14,621 and \$58,723, respectively was expensed to share-based payments.

(ii) On January 19, 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to a consultant with each option exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.37 per share until April 19, 2019. A fair value of \$99,047 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used: share price - \$0.37; dividend yield - 0%; expected volatility (based on historical price data of the Company's common share) - 129.35%; risk-free interest rate - 1.93%; and an expected life - 1.25 years. The options vest quarterly over one year. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, \$32,250 and \$72,486, respectively was expensed to share-based payments.

(iii) The portion of the estimated fair value of options granted in the prior years and vested during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, amounted to \$60,434 and \$151,398, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$nil).

Details of the stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2018 are as follows:

Fair value (\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Exercisable options	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Expiry date
99,047	0.80	125,000	500,000	0.37	April 19, 2019
61,120	1.04	400,000	400,000	0.25	July 14, 2019
1,207,084	4.40	2,960,000	3,860,000	0.37	November 22, 2022
1,367,251	3.74	3,485,000	4,760,000	0.36	

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

8. Warrants

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2016	2,801,550	0.33
Issued for private placements (note 6(b)(i))	3,378,525	0.48
Exercised	(10,500)	0.20
Balance, June 30, 2017	6,169,575	0.41
Balance, December 31, 2017	6,039,025	0.41
Issued for private placements (note 6(b)(ii))	9,814,198	0.49
Expired	(1,810,500)	0.30
Balance, June 30, 2018	14,042,723	0.48

The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018:

Number of warrants outstanding	Fair value (\$)	Exercise price (\$)	Expiry date
850,000	85,239	0.40	July 14, 2018
1,869,642	378,517	0.50	October 21, 2018
336,535	75,876	0.35	October 21, 2018
1,023,176	200,841	0.50	December 2, 2018
149,172	32,849	0.35	December 2, 2018
8,180,172	1,761,500	0.50	February 23, 2020
417,610	91,805	0.35	February 23, 2020
1,161,714	246,109	0.50	March 22, 2020
54,702	9,415	0.35	March 22, 2020
14,042,723	2,882,151		

9. Net loss per common share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three and six month ended June 30, 2018 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$455,495 and \$1,045,096, respectively (three and six month ended June 30, 2017 - \$620,203 and \$539,960, respectively) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 34,131,086 and 31,153,130, respectively (three and six month ended June 30, 2017 - 21,305,763 and 19,601,672, respectively). Diluted loss per share for the periods presented did not include the effect of 14,042,723 warrants (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - 6,169,575 warrants) and 4,760,000 stock options (three and six month ended June 30, 2017 - 1,500,000 stock options) as they are anti-dilutive.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

10. Cost of services

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Salaries and benefits	\$ 31,171	\$ 21,544	\$ 31,171	\$ 31,544
Drone maintenance	-	-	22,434	-
Travel	17,829	6,384	18,876	8,272
Drone equipment	-	-	11,366	-
Software	1,494	-	1,970	-
Processing fees	-	-	908	-
Consulting fees	-	6,489	500	6,489
Training	-	-	24	-
Office and general	-	5,801	-	5,801
Drone data collection	-	2,339	-	2,339
Cost of services	\$ 50,494	\$ 42,557	\$ 87,249	\$ 54,445

11. Major shareholder and related party transactions

Major shareholder

At June 30, 2018, Greencastle owned and/or exercised control over 8,329,005 common shares (December 31, 2017 - 8,329,005 common shares) of Deveron, representing approximately 24.4% (December 31, 2017 - 33.6%) of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The remaining 75.6% (December 31, 2017 - 66.4%) of the shares are widely held, which includes various small holdings which are owned by directors of Deveron. These holdings can change at any time at the discretion of the owner.

The Company's major shareholder does not have different voting rights than other holders of the Company's common shares.

The Company is not aware of any arrangements that may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company. To the knowledge of the Company, other than Greencastle, which owns or controls, directly or indirectly, approximately 24.4% (December 31, 2017 - 33.6%) of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company, the Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled by another corporation, by any government or by any natural or legal person severally or jointly.

Related party transactions

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred professional fees of \$7,445 and \$15,030, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$8,021 and \$15,389, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support"), an organization of which Carmelo Marrelli is president. Mr. Marrelli is the Chief Financial Officer of Deveron. These services were incurred in the normal course of operations for general accounting and financial reporting matters. Marrelli Support also provides bookkeeping services to the Company. All services were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail with arm's length transactions. As at June 30, 2018, Marrelli Support is owed \$2,794 (December 31, 2017 - \$9,080) and this amount is included in amounts payable and other liabilities.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred professional fees of \$3,555 and \$6,972, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$3,561 and \$6,772, respectively) to DSA Corporate Services Inc. ("DSA"), an organization of which Mr. Marrelli controls. Mr. Marrelli is also the corporate secretary and sole director of DSA. These services were incurred in the normal course of operations for corporate secretarial matters. All services were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail with arm's length transactions. As at June 30, 2018, DSA is owed \$1,203 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,550) and this amount is included in amounts payable and other liabilities.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. Major shareholder and related party transactions (continued)

Related party transactions (continued)

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company also incurred legal fees of \$15,292 and \$32,500, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$38,328) to Irwin Lowy LLP for legal services. Chris Irwin is the controlling party of Irwin Lowy LLP and a director of Deveron. Included in the June 30, 2018 amounts payable and other liabilities is \$29,594 due to Irwin Lowy LLP (December 31, 2017 - \$7,236).

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, salaries and benefits of \$45,000 and \$72,500, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$47,500 and \$75,000, respectively) were paid to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and director of the Company. Included in the June 30, 2018 amounts payable and other liabilities is \$6,554 due to the CEO and director of the Company (December 31, 2017 - \$491).

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, salaries and benefits of \$9,375 and \$18,750, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$nil) were paid to a director of Deveron.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, director fees of \$5,625 and \$11,250, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$nil) were paid to directors of the Company.

Greencastle loaned Deveron \$500,000 which bears interest at prime plus 5.3% and is due on demand. As security for the loans, Deveron granted Greencastle a security interest over all assets of the Company. The carrying value of all the assets are \$4,619,205, being the value of cash, amounts receivable and other assets, property, plant and equipment, long-term investments and goodwill. Included in due to related party as at June 30, 2018 is \$500,000 due to Greencastle (December 31, 2017 - \$500,000). For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, interest of \$10,908 and \$21,637, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$9,973 and \$19,836, respectively) was recorded and included in interest expense in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Included in June 30, 2018 amounts payable and other liabilities is \$10,908 due to Greencastle (December 31, 2017 - \$10,712) for interest payable.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred rent expense of \$7,500 and \$15,000, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$7,500 and \$15,000, respectively) to Greencastle which is included in office and general in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Included in June 30, 2018 amounts payable and other liabilities is \$8,475 due to Greencastle (December 31, 2017 - \$8,475) for rent payable.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred consulting expense of \$nil (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$175,000) to Greencastle which is included in consulting fees in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. These fees are related to Greencastle providing an option to purchase one million shares of the Company at \$0.30 to the Head - UAS Agriculture of the Company.

In connection with the second tranche completed on June 2, 2017 (refer to note 6(b)(i)), the following transaction occurred:

- Greencastle subscribed for 500,000 units of the Company.

DEVERON UAS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

12. Segmented information

As at June 30, 2018, the Company's operations comprise one reporting operating segment: drone data services in Canada and in the USA. Segmented information on a geographic basis is as follows:

Operating segment	USA	Canada	Total
As at June 30, 2018			
Current assets	\$ 30,167	\$ 3,810,030	\$ 3,840,197
Non-current assets	-	779,008	779,008
Revenues	22,337	136,292	158,629
Cost of services	43,685	43,564	87,249
Operating expenses	-	1,116,476	1,116,476
As at December 31, 2017			
Current assets	\$ -	\$ 1,450,475	\$ 1,450,475
Non-current assets	-	856,046	856,046

13. Events after the reporting period

(i) On July 14, 2018, 850,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.40 expired unexercised.

(ii) On July 16, 2018, the Company announced that it was awarded a National SFOC for operations of its Rotary-Wing UAV systems. This SFOC provides Deveron with approval to operate nine additional makes and models in its expanding UAV fleet, meeting common customer demands for increased operational flexibility. The ability to operate across Canada seamlessly provides Deveron with additional capabilities and allows it to further expand its service to all regions as it offers on-demand solutions for growers, plant breeders, and research group.

(iii) On August 28, 2018, the Company announced that it signed a definitive agreement (the "Agreement") to acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of Veritas Farm Management Inc. ("Veritas") pursuant to an agreement dated August 27, 2018 between Deveron and South West Ag Inc. (the "Vendor"). The combination of the resulting entity will create a leading data analytics company providing North American farmers with access to data driven insights as well as access to Deveron's leading drone data network.

Veritas is a data analytics company which provides recurring data consulting and precision agriculture services to large enterprises and large-scale farmers. Veritas had unaudited reported revenue of \$1,140,845 in 2017, \$1,051,262 in 2016 and \$779,797 in 2015, against expenses of \$1,276,124, \$1,195,975 and \$1,068,228, respectively. The acquisition is expected to close in Q3 2018.

The purchase price for the acquisition of Veritas is comprised of a cash payment of \$320,000 and 3,750,000 units ("Units") of the Company, issued to the shareholders of the Vendor. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-quarter of a common share purchase warrant at a deemed price of \$0.18. Each whole warrant shall entitle the holder to acquire a common share at an exercise price of \$0.50 per common share for a period of two years from the closing of the acquisition. Under the terms of the agreement, the Units will be released from escrow in five equal tranche of 750,000 Units, every three months, with the initial release occurring on the sixth month following the closing of the acquisition, and the final tranche being released on the eighteenth month after closing. On completion of the transaction, the Vendor will own 9.9% of the Company shares.

All securities issued in connection with the acquisition are subject to a hold period of four months plus a day from the date of issuance and the resale rules of applicable securities legislation.